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COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING
March 3, 1992

March 3, 1992

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Courthouse.
Commissioners Art Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present. Art Zeiger,

Chairman.

MINUTES of the regular meeting of February 18, 1992 were read and approved.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

Adams, Nina

Alco

Aman, Callia

American Dental Assoc.
Amerigas

Andrew Welding § Fabrication

Archibald, Irene
Bartlett, Sue R.N.

Bel Air Inn

Bodtke, Cynthia

Brad's Welding

Broadway Cafe

Broadway, Robert
Brodsho, Grace

Brownell, Melissa

Burch, Sharon

Capital Business Systems
Carbon County Fair Assoc.
Carbon County Law Library
Casper Hilton

City Market

Connecting Point

Cooper 0il Co.

D § K Sanitation

Davis, Shirley

Days Inn

Dept. of Transporation
Eagle Uniform
Eichenberger, Sindy
Employment Security
Erickson, Roberta

ESI Extradition Services
Faulkner, Cindy

Feed Store, The

Fisher, Richard

Fleming, Linda

Forensic Pathology
France, Janet

G R Sales

Gases Plus

General Electric

Gilroy, Marilyn

Ginter, Cleta

Glass Act of Saratoga
Grauberger, Rebecca

H. Larsen, Inc.

Hartsook Equip. § Pump Service

Hoke, John L.

Horizon Stationery

Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc.
Howard, Mishell

I B M Corp.

Itzen, Dorothy

J. B.'s Stop § Shop
Jack's Body § Fender
Johnson, Gwendolyn

Jons, Alice

Kelly 0il Co.

Kilburn Tire Co.
Kinnaman Supply

Kirsch, A. P.

LETN

Lambertsen, Mary Belle
Lanier Business Products
Lawson Products, Inc.
Lindi's Dress Shop
Maberry, Pina

Planning
wW.I.C.
Elections
W.I.C.
Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
Planning
Public Health
Planning
Elections
Sheriff
Sheriff
Court Costs
Elections
Elections
Elections
Clerk
Commissioners
Attorney
Sheriff
Jail
Extension
Road § Bridge
Various
Elections
~ Sheriff

General
Road § Bridge
Elections
General
Elections
Sheriff
Elections

* Road § Bridge
Planning
Commissioners
Coroner
Elections
Various
Road § Bridge
Radio Tech
Elections
Elections
Sheriff
Elections
Radio Tech
Road § Bridge
General
Planning
Sr. Center
Sheriff
Data Processing
Elections
Sheriff
Sheriff
Elections
Election
Road § Bridge
Sheriff
Road § Bridge
Jail v
Sheriff
Election
Attorney
Road § Bridge
Sheriff
Elections

$ 10.00
24.89
11.00

8.65
763.26
122.50

27.60
120.40
39.85
11.00
46.45

9.54
977.82

7.00

11.00
11.00
66.24
63.00
74.90
41.00
11.00
1,126.00
906.99
205.00
7.00
17.42
294.00
59.76
11.00
5,500.45
11.00
544.00
11.00
10.60
27.60
147.90
780.70
7.00
91.90
1 6.78
203.17
11.00
11.00
35.00
7.00
44.29
1,642.95
225.00
34.84
80.90
58.04
762.77
7.00
3.78
48.00
11.00
11.00
222.20
92.82
64.36
700.00
288.00

7.00
116.00
168.95
165.00

7.00
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Martinez, Melinda
Martinez, Mirta

McGough, Elaine

Medicine Bow, Town of
Medina, Susie

Memorial Hospital of Carbon County
Meridian Education Corp.
Michie Company, The
Montgomery Elevator
Moore, Ruth

Mountain Fuel Supply Co.
Murray's Yamaha

NCR Corp. )

Neve's Uniforms

Nick's Cleaning Service
Northern Gas

Nulle, Linda

P M C Dispatch Training
Pacific Power

Pamida, Inc.

Pearson, Dora

Perkins Conoco

Perkins 0il Co.

Pierson, Lovina

Pitney Bowes Inc.

Prairie Petticoats
Rawlins Automotive
Rawlins, City of

Rawlins Diagnostic
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.
Ray, Alice

Rite-Style Optical

Robert Waxman, Inc.

Rocky Mountain Safety Inc.
Ross, Rubyalice

Russell, Connie

Russell, llarry III
Sallade, Margaret
Sanchez, Mary

Saratoga Sun

Saulino, Dorothy

Savery Store

Schneider, Bessie

Seiloff 0il Co.

Sheehan, Reba

Shepard, Susan

Shepard's

Sherwood Communications
Sirchie

Stationers, The

3-Forks Muddy Gap Service
3M Business Products
Texaco Refining

Thomas, ,Dorothy

Thornton, Karen

Tipton Computer Service
Toth, Connie

Treasurer, State of Wyoming
True Value of Rawlins '
U. S. West Communications
Van's Wholesale

Viking Office Products
Welcher, Karen

Weston Plaza Hotel
Williams, Kelly § Waldrip
Wise Agency, The

Wyoming Assoc. of Co. Engineers
Wyoming Machinery

Wyoming Paper Supply
Wyoming State Penitentiary
Yampa Valley Electric

Zee Medical Services
Zeiger, Artlin

SEVERANCE TAX

Carbon County Law Library
Carbon County Law Library
Encampment EMTs

Energy Basin Clinic
Hicken, Cherie

Medicine Bow Post

Medicine Bow Rural Health Care Dist.

Noyes Health Care Center

Noyes Health Care Center
Rawlins Chamber of Commerce
Saratoga, Town of

Travel Emporium, Inc.

Western Wyoming Family Planning
The Wise Agency

Elections
Elections
Elections

Sr. Center
Elections
Various
Extension
Attorney
Courthouse
Elections
Sr..Center
Sheriff
Sheriff
Sheriff
Carbon Building
Various
Elections
Sheriff
Various
Jail/Road § Bridge
Elections
Sheriff
Sheriff
Elections
General
Elections
Road § Bridge
Various
Sheriff
Planning
Elections
Road § Bridge
Jail

Road § Bridge
Elections
Elections
Planning
Elections
Elections
Assessor
Elections
Sheriff
Elections
Road § Bridge
Elections
Elections
Sheriff/Road § Bridge
Sheriff
Sheriff
Emergency Managment
Elections
Clerk

Road § Bridge
Elections .
Public Health
General
Elections
Public Health
Courthouse
Various
Courthouse
Attorney
Public Health
Sheriff

Court Costs
Various

Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
Jail

Jail

Various

Road § Bridge
Commissioners

Administration
Administration
Health

Health

Economic Development
Economic Development
Health

Emts

Health

Economic Development
Ambulance

Economic Development
Social Services
Airports

7.00
7.00
7.00

36.70
7.00
2,007.25
200.34
49.41
51.83
"11.00
141.49
39.20
249.06
29.70

3,611.58

6,993, 35
7.00

98.00
5,276.72
98.92
11.00
14.05
238.85
11.00
170.00
76.00
114.92
1,011.63
28.00
44.50
7.00
71.00
192.00
963.12
11.00
11.00
40.94
7.00
7.00
18.00
7.00
10.97
11.00
1,463.00
11.00
11.00
735.97
855.00
35.26
47.10
20.00
101.51
115.49
11.00
140.00
259.88
7.00
144.90
49.02
362,22
103.55
138.66
165.00
68.00
78.46
1,618.00
110.00
1,719.63"
74.60
941.25
852.10
67.65
278.79

2,000.00
303.25
101.85

1,250.00
214.50

15.00

3,333.33
662.93

3,333.33
140.00

1,875.00
935,00

2,000.00

1,650.00
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ABATEMENTS
River Implement

Donna Schwartzkopf
Wilson, Dale or Peggy

REBATES

River Implement

River Implement

River Implement

River Implement

BONDS

Velma (Cotton) Sheehan

Secretary/Treasurer

AMBULANCES

Erroneous
Erroneous
Erroneous

Erroneous
Erroneous
Erroneous
Erroneous

Reader Cemetery District
March 1, 1992 to March 1, 1993

Assessment
Assessment
Assessment

Assessment
Assessment
Assessment
Assessment

March 3, 1992

$ 85.66
18.58
35.48

$ 88.86
6722
85.72
85.74

$ 4,000.00

Lon Bromley § Don Neuman talked about fixing an old ambulance at an estimated cost of

$1,500.00.
This ambulance will be only for ev

EXECUTIVE SESSION

ents.

Bromley said this ambulance would not transport people to the hospital.

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and carried to go into executive

session.

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and carried to come out of execu-

tive session.

HEALTII INSURANCE

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to rebid

the health insurance.

SHERIFF

Chet Engstrom talked about the three companies and his service contract.
Clayton Kilgore, County Radio Tech said that there are other

cost is too costly.

systems that will do better, and can be networked with D.C.I. in Cheyenne.

will be $4,500.00.

[le said the

The cost

Engstrom also discussed the possibilities of buying a used main frame computer.

RYAN PARK WATER AND SEWER DISTRICT

County Attorney, Tom Campbell discussed a water and sewer district for Ryan Park.
Campbell has some concerns he will address with Ryan Park by letter.

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to waive

the bond for this election.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to go into
executive session to discuss mineral litigation.

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to come out

of executive session.

VISTA VOLUNTEERS

Bertha Martinez gave a report on all of the Vista Volunteers projects.

U. P. FREIGHT AGENTS

George Bagby requested the Commissioners sign a letter of protest to the closing of

the Rawlins U. P. Freight agent of

WYOMING STATE PARKS

fice.

Dan Brownell discussed budget cuts in the Wyoming Department of Commerce/Division of

Parks and Cultural Resources/State Parks and Historic Sites.

AUDIT

Denise Yennie of McGladry § Pullen met with representatives of various County offices

and boards to discuss the audit of fiscal year 1990-91.

A motion was made by Fleming, seconed by Graalman and unanimously carried to not en-

cumber salaries and utilities.

COMPUTER

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and carried to purchase an IBM

S/36 system from WYCOMP, Inc.




118

March 3, 1992

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

County Planner, Nina Adams gave her. administrator's report for February, 1992, Adams
also presented the 1991 Annual Planning Report.

K.I.D.S. GRANT

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to sign
a contract with the City of Rawlins for administration of the K.I.D.S. Grant (building

construction).
SENIOR SERVICES BOARD
A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to appoint

Blanche McNamara from Rawlins to the Senior Services Board for a three year term, and
appoint A. D. Jones of Baggs to the Senior Services Board for a three year term.

ROAD § BRIDGE
County Road § Bridge Supervisor Don Neuman and Lowell Fleenor of the Wyoming Depart-

ment of Transportation discussed SC-CFM monies. Fleenor also presented the Commis-
sioners with a $92,935.15 state warrant to help with flood damage on the Seminoe Road.

WILDLAND FIRE CONTROL

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to sign a
Wildland Fire Control Annual Operating Plan.

MUTUAL AID AGREEMENT FOR FIRE PROTECTION

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and carried to sign a Mutual Aid
Agreement for Fire Protection.

ROAD & BRIDGE

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to approve
the purchase of a new Caterpillar CS563 vibratory compactor at a cost of $44,000.00.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

Artlin Zei22r47fhairman

Attest:
WU sl

W. E. Harshman, County Clerk




