

March 3, 1992

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

March 3, 1992

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Courthouse. Commissioners Art Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present. Art Zeiger, Chairman.

MINUTES of the regular meeting of February 18, 1992 were read and approved.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

Adams, Nina	Planning	\$ 10.00
Alco	W.I.C.	24.89
Aman, Callia	Elections	11.00
American Dental Assoc.	W.I.C.	8.65
Amerigas	Road & Bridge	763.26
Andrew Welding & Fabrication	Road & Bridge	122.50
Archibald, Irene	Planning	27.60
Bartlett, Sue R.N.	Public Health	120.40
Bel Air Inn	Planning	39.85
Bodtke, Cynthia	Elections	11.00
Brad's Welding	Sheriff	46.45
Broadway Cafe	Sheriff	9.54
Broadway, Robert	Court Costs	977.82
Brodsho, Grace	Elections	7.00
Brownell, Melissa	Elections	11.00
Burch, Sharon	Clerk	66.24
Capital Business Systems	Commissioners	63.00
Carbon County Fair Assoc.	Attorney	74.90
Carbon County Law Library	Sheriff	41.00
Casper Hilton	Jail	11.00
City Market	Extension	1,126.00
Connecting Point	Road & Bridge	906.99
Cooper Oil Co.	Various	205.00
D & K Sanitation	Elections	7.00
Davis, Shirley	Sheriff	17.42
Days Inn	General	294.00
Dept. of Transportation	Road & Bridge	59.76
Eagle Uniform	Elections	11.00
Eichenberger, Sindy	General	5,500.45
Employment Security	Elections	11.00
Erickson, Roberta	Sheriff	544.00
ESI Extradition Services	Elections	11.00
Faulkner, Cindy	Road & Bridge	10.60
Feed Store, The	Planning	27.60
Fisher, Richard	Commissioners	147.90
Fleming, Linda	Coroner	780.70
Forensic Pathology	Elections	7.00
France, Janet	Various	91.90
G R Sales	Road & Bridge	6.78
Gases Plus	Radio Tech	203.17
General Electric	Elections	11.00
Gilroy, Marilyn	Elections	11.00
Ginter, Cleta	Sheriff	35.00
Glass Act of Saratoga	Elections	7.00
Grauberger, Rebecca	Radio Tech	44.29
H. Larsen, Inc.	Road & Bridge	1,642.95
Hartsook Equip. & Pump Service	General	225.00
Hoke, John L.	Planning	34.84
Horizon Stationery	Sr. Center	80.90
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc.	Sheriff	58.04
Howard, Mishell	Data Processing	762.77
I B M Corp.	Elections	7.00
Itzen, Dorothy	Sheriff	3.78
J. B.'s Stop & Shop	Sheriff	48.00
Jack's Body & Fender	Elections	11.00
Johnson, Gwendolyn	Election	11.00
Jons, Alice	Road & Bridge	222.20
Kelly Oil Co.	Sheriff	92.82
Kilburn Tire Co.	Road & Bridge	64.36
Kinnaman Supply	Jail	700.00
Kirsch, A. P.	Sheriff	288.00
L E T N	Election	7.00
Lambertsen, Mary Belle	Attorney	116.00
Lanier Business Products	Road & Bridge	168.95
Lawson Products, Inc.	Sheriff	165.00
Lindi's Dress Shop	Elections	7.00
Maberry, Pina		

March 3, 1992

Martinez, Melinda	Elections	7.00
Martinez, Mirta	Elections	7.00
McGough, Elaine	Elections	7.00
Medicine Bow, Town of	Sr. Center	36.70
Medina, Susie	Elections	7.00
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Various	2,007.25
Meridian Education Corp.	Extension	200.34
Michie Company, The	Attorney	49.41
Montgomery Elevator	Courthouse	51.83
Moore, Ruth	Elections	11.00
Mountain Fuel Supply Co.	Sr. Center	141.49
Murray's Yamaha	Sheriff	39.20
NCR Corp.	Sheriff	249.06
Neve's Uniforms	Sheriff	29.70
Nick's Cleaning Service	Carbon Building	3,611.58
Northern Gas	Various	6,993.35
Nulle, Linda	Elections	7.00
P M C Dispatch Training	Sheriff	98.00
Pacific Power	Various	5,276.72
Pamida, Inc.	Jail/Road & Bridge	98.92
Pearson, Dora	Elections	11.00
Perkins Conoco	Sheriff	14.05
Perkins Oil Co.	Sheriff	238.85
Pierson, Lovina	Elections	11.00
Pitney Bowes Inc.	General	170.00
Prairie Petticoats	Elections	76.00
Rawlins Automotive	Road & Bridge	114.92
Rawlins, City of	Various	1,011.63
Rawlins Diagnostic	Sheriff	28.00
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Planning	44.50
Ray, Alice	Elections	7.00
Rite-Style Optical	Road & Bridge	71.00
Robert Waxman, Inc.	Jail	192.00
Rocky Mountain Safety Inc.	Road & Bridge	963.12
Ross, Rubyalice	Elections	11.00
Russell, Connie	Elections	11.00
Russell, Harry III	Planning	40.94
Sallade, Margaret	Elections	7.00
Sanchez, Mary	Elections	7.00
Saratoga Sun	Assessor	18.00
Saulino, Dorothy	Elections	7.00
Savery Store	Sheriff	10.97
Schneider, Bessie	Elections	11.00
Seiloff Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	1,463.00
Sheehan, Reba	Elections	11.00
Shepard, Susan	Elections	11.00
Shepard's	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	735.97
Sherwood Communications	Sheriff	855.00
Sirchie	Sheriff	35.26
Stationers, The	Emergency Management	47.10
3-Forks Muddy Gap Service	Elections	20.00
3M Business Products	Clerk	101.51
Texaco Refining	Road & Bridge	115.49
Thomas, Dorothy	Elections	11.00
Thornton, Karen	Public Health	140.00
Tipton Computer Service	General	259.88
Toth, Connie	Elections	7.00
Treasurer, State of Wyoming	Public Health	144.90
True Value of Rawlins	Courthouse	49.02
U. S. West Communications	Various	362.22
Van's Wholesale	Courthouse	103.55
Viking Office Products	Attorney	138.66
Welcher, Karen	Public Health	165.00
Weston Plaza Hotel	Sheriff	68.00
Williams, Kelly & Waldrip	Court Costs	78.46
Wise Agency, The	Various	1,618.00
Wyoming Assoc. of Co. Engineers	Road & Bridge	110.00
Wyoming Machinery	Road & Bridge	1,719.63
Wyoming Paper Supply	Jail	74.60
Wyoming State Penitentiary	Jail	941.25
Yampa Valley Electric	Various	852.10
Zee Medical Services	Road & Bridge	67.65
Zeiger, Artlin	Commissioners	278.79

SEVERANCE TAX

Carbon County Law Library	Administration	\$ 2,000.00
Carbon County Law Library	Administration	303.25
Encampment EMTs	Health	101.85
Energy Basin Clinic	Health	1,250.00
Hicken, Cherie	Economic Development	214.50
Medicine Bow Post	Economic Development	15.00
Medicine Bow Rural Health Care Dist.	Health	3,333.33
Noyes Health Care Center	Emts	662.93
Noyes Health Care Center	Health	3,333.33
Rawlins Chamber of Commerce	Economic Development	140.00
Saratoga, Town of	Ambulance	1,875.00
Travel Emporium, Inc.	Economic Development	935.00
Western Wyoming Family Planning	Social Services	2,000.00
The Wise Agency	Airports	1,650.00

March 3, 1992

ABATEMENTS

River Implement	Erroneous Assessment	\$ 85.66
Donna Schwartzkopf	Erroneous Assessment	18.58
Wilson, Dale or Peggy	Erroneous Assessment	35.48

REBATES

River Implement	Erroneous Assessment	\$ 88.86
River Implement	Erroneous Assessment	67.22
River Implement	Erroneous Assessment	85.72
River Implement	Erroneous Assessment	85.74

BONDS

Velma (Cotton) Sheehan Secretary/Treasurer	Reader Cemetery District March 1, 1992 to March 1, 1993	\$ 4,000.00
---	--	-------------

AMBULANCES

Lon Bromley & Don Neuman talked about fixing an old ambulance at an estimated cost of \$1,500.00. Bromley said this ambulance would not transport people to the hospital. This ambulance will be only for events.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and carried to go into executive session.

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and carried to come out of executive session.

HEALTH INSURANCE

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to rebid the health insurance.

SHERIFF

Chet Engstrom talked about the three companies and his service contract. He said the cost is too costly. Clayton Kilgore, County Radio Tech said that there are other systems that will do better, and can be networked with D.C.I. in Cheyenne. The cost will be \$4,500.00.

Engstrom also discussed the possibilities of buying a used main frame computer.

RYAN PARK WATER AND SEWER DISTRICT

County Attorney, Tom Campbell discussed a water and sewer district for Ryan Park. Campbell has some concerns he will address with Ryan Park by letter.

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to waive the bond for this election.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to go into executive session to discuss mineral litigation.

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to come out of executive session.

VISTA VOLUNTEERS

Bertha Martinez gave a report on all of the Vista Volunteers projects.

U. P. FREIGHT AGENTS

George Bagby requested the Commissioners sign a letter of protest to the closing of the Rawlins U. P. Freight agent office.

WYOMING STATE PARKS

Dan Brownell discussed budget cuts in the Wyoming Department of Commerce/Division of Parks and Cultural Resources/State Parks and Historic Sites.

AUDIT

Denise Yennie of McGladry & Pullen met with representatives of various County offices and boards to discuss the audit of fiscal year 1990-91.

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to not encumber salaries and utilities.

COMPUTER

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and carried to purchase an IBM S/36 system from WYCOMP, Inc.

March 3, 1992

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

County Planner, Nina Adams gave her administrator's report for February, 1992. Adams also presented the 1991 Annual Planning Report.

K.I.D.S. GRANT

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to sign a contract with the City of Rawlins for administration of the K.I.D.S. Grant (building construction).

SENIOR SERVICES BOARD

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to appoint Blanche McNamara from Rawlins to the Senior Services Board for a three year term, and appoint A. D. Jones of Baggs to the Senior Services Board for a three year term.

ROAD & BRIDGE

County Road & Bridge Supervisor Don Neuman and Lowell Fleenor of the Wyoming Department of Transportation discussed SC-CFM monies. Fleenor also presented the Commissioners with a \$92,935.15 state warrant to help with flood damage on the Seminoe Road.

WILDLAND FIRE CONTROL

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to sign a Wildland Fire Control Annual Operating Plan.

MUTUAL AID AGREEMENT FOR FIRE PROTECTION

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and carried to sign a Mutual Aid Agreement for Fire Protection.

ROAD & BRIDGE

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to approve the purchase of a new Caterpillar CS563 vibratory compactor at a cost of \$44,000.00.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.



Artlin Zeiger Chairman

Attest:



W. E. Harshman, County Clerk